

No. 12-1281

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF DAYCON PRODUCTS COMPANY,  
INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT NOEL CANNING**

---

JAY P. KRUPIN

*Counsel of Record*

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN

LEE A. CASEY

BAKERHOSTETLER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 861-1700

jkrupin@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for the Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. A Decision Addressing Only the <i>Pro</i> <i>Forma</i> -Session Issue Would Not Resolve the Many Pending Legal Challenges to Becker’s “Recess” Appointment.....	7
II. The “Narrower” Ground Proposed by the Respondent Is No Narrower in Effect than the D.C. Circuit’s Holdings .....	13
III. Contrary to the Board’s Claims, a Decision Affirming the Logic of the Court Below Would Cause No “Disruption” .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21
 APPENDIX: Known Cases Implicating the Constitutional Validity of Craig Becker’s Appointment to the Board	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden Leeds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 11-1267, 11269 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2013) .....	6
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Broudy v. Mather</i> , 460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	20
<i>Connor v. Williams</i> , 404 U.S. 549 (1972) .....	20
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) ....	18
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc) .....	8, 9
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994) .....	19
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) .....	20
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	18
<i>Liverpool, New York &amp; Philadelphia S.S. Co. v. Comm'rs of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885) .....	13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	6

<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) .....	4, 18
<i>NLRB v. Enter. Leasing Co. Se., LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>NLRB v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehabilita- tion</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Slater</i> , 120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594, 2619 (2011)....	18
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	9
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....	18
 <u>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3, cl. 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5, cl. 4 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2401 .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 153.....	4

29 U.S.C. § 160 ..... 11

Other Authorities

156 Cong. Rec. S2180 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2010) .....4

156 Cong. Rec. S2530 (daily ed. Apr. 21, 2010) .....

John Raudabaugh, Impact of Noel Canning on  
Obama NLRB Decisions: Void NLRB Decisions  
(Published and Unpublished) ..... 5, 10

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 82 (1958) ..... 19

Senate Legislative Process,  
[http://www.senate.gov/legislative/common/  
briefing/Senate\\_legislative\\_process.htm](http://www.senate.gov/legislative/common/briefing/Senate_legislative_process.htm) ..... 15
